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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
ALFREDO TERRAZAS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
GREGORY J. SALUTE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 164015
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2520
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 79112-77
ONE STOP SMOG & RPR CO ROSEDALE
JIMMIE WHITTINGTON, PARTNER
NELDA L. WHITTINGTON, PARTNER ACCUSATION
10120 Rosedale Hwy
Bakersfield, CA 93312 (Smog Check)

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 182674
Smog Check Station License No. RC 182674

and

ELIZABETH L. BURGER

2341 Pictoria Drive

Bakersfield, CA 93306

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 148826

Respondents.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Sherry Mehl ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as
the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair ("Bureau"), Department of Consumer Affairs.

One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

2. Inorabout 1995, the Director of Consumer Affairs ("Director") issued Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 182674 ("registration") to One Stop Smog & Rpr Co
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Rosedale ("Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale"), with Jimmie Whittington and

Nelda L. Whittington as partners. Respondent's registration was in full force and effect at all
times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on March 31, 2012, unless renewed.
3. On or about March 15, 1995, the Director issued Smog Check Station License
Number RC 182674 to Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale. Respondent's smog
check station license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein
and will expire on March 31, 2012, unless renewed.

Elizabeth L. Burger |

4.  In or about 2006, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License Number EA 148826 ("technician license") to Elizabeth L. Burger ("Respondent Burger"
or "Burger"). Respondent's technician license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to
the charges brought herein and will expire on October 31, 2012, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

5.  Business and Professions Code (“Bus. & Prof. Code”) section 9884.7 provides that
the Director may revoke an automotive repair dealer registration.

6.  Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a
valid registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary
proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision temporarily or permanently
invalidating (suspending or revoking) a registration.

7. Health and Safety Code (“Health & Saf. Code”) section 44002 provides, in pertinent
part, that the Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act
for enforcing the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

8.  Health & Saf. Code section 44072.6 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration or
suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director of Consumer
Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive the Director
of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

9.  Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7 states, in pertinent part:

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there
was a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the
registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omissions
related to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done
by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner,
officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer.

(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any
statement written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading.

(3) Failing or refusing to give to a customer a copy of any document
requiring his or her signature, as soon as the customer signs the document.

(4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud.

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this
chapter or regulations adopted pursuant to it.

(¢) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke, or
place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by
an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, or is,
engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations
adopted pursuant to it.

10. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.9, subdivision (a), states, in pertinent part:

The automotive repair dealer shall give to the customer a written
estimated price for labor and parts necessary for a specific job. No work shall be done
and no charges shall accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the
customer. No charge shall be made for work done or parts supplied in excess of the
estimated price without the oral or written consent of the customer that shall be
obtained at some time after it is determined that the estimated price is insufficient and
before the work not estimated is done or the parts not estimated are supplied. Written
consent or authorization for an increase in the original estimated price may be
provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission from the customer. The bureau
may specify in regulation the procedures to be followed by an automotive repair
dealer when an authorization or consent for an increase in the original estimated price
is provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission. If that consent is oral, the
dealer shall make a notation on the work order of the date, time, name of person
authorizing the additional repairs and telephone number called, if any, together with a
specification of the additional parts and labor and the total additional cost . . .
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11. Bus. & Prof. Code section 22, subdivision (a), states:

“Board” as used in any provision of this Code, refers to the board in
which the administration of the provision is vested, and unless otherwise expressly
provided, shall include “bureau,” “commission,” “committee,” “department,”
“division,” “examining committee,” “program,” and “agency.”

12.  Bus. & Prof. Code section 477, subdivision (b), states, in pertinent part, that a

“license” includes “registration” and “certificate.”

13. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2 states, in pertinent part:

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action
against a license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or
director thereof, does any of the following:

(a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection
Program (Health and Saf. Code § 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopted
pursuant to it, which related to the licensed activities.

(¢) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to
this chapter.

(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby
another is injured . . .

14. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.10 states, in pertinent part:

(¢) The department shall revoke the license of any smog check technician
or station licensee who fraudulently certifies vehicles or participates in the fraudulent
inspection of vehicles. A fraudulent inspection includes, but is not limited to, all of
the following:

(4) Intentional or willful violation of this chapter or any regulation,
standard, or procedure of the department implementing this chapter . . .

15. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8 states that when a license has been revoked or
suspended following a hearing under this article, any additional license issued under this chapter
in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.
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COST RECOVERY

16. Bus. & Prof. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request
the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or
violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation

and enforcement of the case.

VIDEOTAPED UNDERCOVER OPERATION #1: 1993 HONDA ACCORD

17. On April 9, 2011, an undercover operator with the Bureau (“operator”) took the
Bureau’s 1993 Honda Accord to Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's facility and
requested a smog inspection. The ignition timing on the Bureau-documented vehicle was not
adjusted to manufacturer’s specifications. The operator signed a work order for the inspection,
but was not given a copy or a written estimate. After the inspection was completed, the operator
paid the facility $68.20 and received copies of an invoice and vehicle inspection report (“VIR™).
The VIR indicated that Respondent Burger had performed the inspection. That same day,
electronic smog Certificate of Compliance Number WT697242C was issued for the vehicle.

18. On May 6, 2011, the Bureau inspected the vehicle and found that the ignition timing
still was not adjusted to manufacturer’s specifications. The video tape of the undercover
operation revealed that Burger had not performed the required functional ignition timing test or
functional low pressure fuel evaporation test (“LPFET”) on the vehicle.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

19. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's registration is subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that
Respondent made or authorized statements which it knew or in the exercise of reasonable care
should have known to be untrue or misleading, as follows: Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr
Co Rosedale's technician, Respondent Burger, certified under penalty of perjury on the VIR that
she performed the smog inspection on the Bureau's 1993 Honda Accord in accordance with all
Bureau requirements and that the vehicle had passed inspection and was in compliance with

applicable laws and regulations. In fact, Respondent Burger failed to perform the required
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functional ignition timing test and functional LPFET test on the vehicle. Further, the ignition

timing on the vehicle was not adjusted to manufacturer’s specifications in that the ignition timing
was sct to 25 degrees before top dead center (BTDC) when the specifications were 15 degrees
BTDC. As such, vehicle would not pass the inspection required by Health & Saf. Code section
44012.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Provide Customer with Copy of Signed Document)
20. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's registration is subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(3), in that
Respondent failed to provide the operator with a copy of the work order.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraud)

21.  Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's registration is subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that
Respondent committed an act that constitutes fraud by issuing an electronic smog certificate of
compliance for the Bureau's 1993 Honda Accord without ensuring that a bona fide inspection was
performed of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the
People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection
Program.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Provisions of the Bus. & Prof. Code)

22. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's registration is subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that
Respondent failed to comply with section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of that Code in a material
respect, as follows: Respondent failed to provide the operator with a written estimate for the
smog inspection on the Bureau's 1993 Honda Accord.
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FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Provisions of the Bus. & Prof. Code)

23. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's registration is subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that
Respondent failed to comply with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3356,
subdivision (a), in the following material respects: Respondent failed to show the correct
registration number on the invoice in that it was listed as RJ142219. Further, Respondent failed
to include its business address.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
24. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in
that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of that Code, as follows:

a. Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to ensure that the functional

check of the emission control systems and devices was performed on the Bureau’s 1993 Honda
Accord in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department in that Respondent Burger
failed to perform the required functional ignition timing test and functional LPFET test on the
vehicle.

b.  Section 44015: Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for
the Bureau's 1993 Honda Accord without ensuring that the vehicle was properly tested and
inspected to determine if it was in compliance with Health & Saf. Code section 44012.

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

25. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in
/"
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that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as

follows:

a. Section 3340.35, subdivision (¢): Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the Bureau's 1993 Honda Accord even
though the vehicle had not been inspected in accordance with section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

permitted its technician, Respondent Burger, to enter false information into the Emissions
Inspection System ("EIS") by entering data indicating that the functional ignition timing test and
functional LPFET test were not required on the Bureau’s 1993 Honda Accord.

c. Section 3340.42: Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale failed to ensure

that the required smog tests were conducted on the Bureau's 1993 Honda Accord in accordance
with the Bureau's specifications.

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

26. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in
that Respondent committed a dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by
issuing an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the Bureau's 1993 Honda Accord without
ensuring that a bona fide inspection was performed of the emission control devices and systems
on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded
by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

27. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with
section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to perform the
functional check of the emission control systems and devices on the Bureau’s 1993 Honda
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Accord in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department in that Respondent failed to
perform the required functional ignition timing test and functional LPFET test on the vehicle.

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
28. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with
provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a.  Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the Bureau's

1993 Honda Accord in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and
California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): Respondent entered false information into the EIS

by entering data indicating that the functional ignition timing test and functional LPFET test were
not required on the Bureau’s 1993 Honda Accord.

c. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the

Bureau's 1993 Honda Accord in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

29. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a dishonest,
fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of
compliance for the Bureau's 1993 Honda Accord without performing a bona fide inspection of the
emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of
California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.
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UNDERCOVER OPERATION #2: 1986 GMC 3500 SIERRA PICKUP TRUCK

30. On April 30, 2011, an undercover operator with the Bureau (“operator”) took the
Bureau’s 1986 GMC 3500 Sierra pickup truck to Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co
Rosedale's facility and requested a smog inspection. The exhaust gas recirculation (“EGR”) valve
had been removed from the Bureau-documented vehicle and a non-factory blockage plate had
been installed in its place, and the vacuum hose was disconnected. The operator signed a work
order for the inspection, but was not given a copy or a written estimate. After the inspection was
completed, the operator paid the facility $68.20 and received copies of an invoice and VIR. The
VIR indicated that Respondent Burger had performed the inspection. That same day, electronic
smog Certificate of Compliance Number WV228204C was issued for the vehicle.

31. On June 7, 2011, the Bureau inspected the vehicle and found that the EGR valve was
still missing and the vacuum hose was still disconnected.

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

32. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's registration is subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that
Respondent made or authorized statements which it knew or in the exercise of reasonable care
should have known to be untrue or misleading, as follows: Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr
Co Rosedale's technician, Respondent Burger, certified under penalty of perjury on the VIR that
she performed the smog inspection on the Bureau's 1986 GMC 3500 Sierra pickup truck in
accordance with all Bureau requirements and that the vehicle had passed inspection and was in
compli‘ance with applicable laws and regulations. In fact, the EGR valve on the vehicle was
missing and a non-factory blockage plate had been installed in its place, and the vacuum hose was
disconnected. As such, vehicle would not pass the inspection required by Health & Saf. Code
section 44012.

"
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THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Provide Customer with Copy of Signed Document)
33. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's registration is subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(3), in that
Respondent failed to provide the operator with a copy of the work order.

FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraud)

34. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's registration is subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that
Respondent committed an act that constitutes fraud by issuing an electronic smog certificate of
compliance for the Bureau's 1986 GMC 3500 Sierra pickup truck without ensuring that a bona
fide inspection was performed of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby
depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle
Inspection Program.

FIFTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Provisions of the Bus. & Prof. Code)

35. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's registration is subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that
Respondent failed to comply with section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of that Code in a material
respect, as follows: Respondent failed to provide the operator with a written estimate for the
smog inspection on the Bureau's 1986 GMC 3500 Sierra pickup truck.

SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
36. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in
that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of that Code, as follows:

a. Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to ensure that the visual check of

the emission control systems and devices was performed on the Bureau’s 1986 GMC 3500 Sierra
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pickup truck in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department in that Respondent

Burger failed to determine that the EGR valve on the vehicle was missing and the vacuum hose
was disconnected.

b.  Section 44015: Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for
the Bureau's 1986 GMC 3500 Sierra pickup truck without ensuring that the vehicle was properly
tested and inspected to determine if it was in compliance with Health & Saf. Code section 44012,

SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

37. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in
that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as
follows:

a.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (¢): Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the Bureau's 1986 GMC 3500 Sierra
pickup truck even though the vehicle had not been inspected in accordance with section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

permitted its technician, Respondent Burger, to enter false information into the EIS by entering
data indicating that the Bureau’s 1986 GMC 3500 Sierra pickup truck had passed the EGR visual
and functional tests when, in fact, the EGR valve was missing and the vacuum hose was
disconnected.

c.  Section 3340.42: Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale failed to ensure

that the required smog tests were conducted on the Bureau's 1986 GMC 3500 Sierra pickup truck

in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

EIGHTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)
38. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is

subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in
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that Respondent committed a dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by

issuing an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the Bureau's 1986 GMC 3500 Sierra
pickup truck without ensuring that a bona fide inspection was performed of the emission control
devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the
protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

NINETEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

39. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with
section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to perform the visual
check of the emission control systems and devices on the Bureau’s 1986 GMC 3500 Sierra
pickup truck in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department in that Respondent
failed to determine that the EGR valve was missing on the vehicle and that the vacuum hose was

disconnected.

TWENTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
40. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c¢), in that Respondent failed to comply with
provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the Bureau's

1986 GMC 3500 Sierra pickup truck in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and
44035, and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): Respondent entered false information into the EIS

by entering data indicating that the Bureau’s 1986 GMC 3500 Sierra pickup truck had passed the
EGR visual and functional tests when, in fact, the EGR valve was missing and the vacuum hose
was disconnected.

1
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c.  Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the

Bureau's 1986 GMC 3500 Sierra pickup truck in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

TWENTY-FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

41. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a dishonest,
fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of
compliance for the Bureau's 1986 GMC 3500 Sierra pickup truck without performing a bona fide
inspection of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the
People of the State of California of the protection atforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection
Program.

VEHICLE INSPECTION: 2005 BMW 5-SERIES

42.  On April 2, 2011, Respondent Burger performed a smog inspection on a 2005 BMW
5-Series, License No. SNFL458, on behalf of Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale,
resulting in the issuance of electronic smog Certificate of Compliance No. WT743984C.

43. A representative of the Bureau reviewed test data from the Bureau’s vehicle
information database (“’VID”), which revealed that Burger entered "pass" for the EGR system and
the pulse air injection system (“AIS”) during the visual check portion of the smog inspection.

The representative obtained information indicating that the vehicle was not equipped with an
EGR system and that the EGR system was not a required emission control system for the vehicle.
The information also indicated that the vehicle was equipped with an electric AIS pump and not a
pulse type pump.

44. OnMay 31, 2011, the representative inspected the vehicle using the under-hood

Vehicle Emission Control Information (“VECI”) label' and confirmed that the vehicle did not

!'Section 1.3.0 of the Bureau's August 2009 Smog Check Inspection Procedures Manual
states, in pertinent part, that "[t]echnicians shall conduct the visual inspection in accordance with
the inspection procedures described in this manual and as prompted by the EIS .. .". Section
1.3.1. states, in pertinent part, that "[t]echnicians must use all available information necessary to
determine the vehicle's emission control requirements, including but not limited to, the under-
hood emission control label . . . "
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require an EGR system. The representative also observed that the vehicle was equipped with an

electric AIS pump (the pump was mounted in the interior of the left front fender).

TWENTY-SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

45. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's registration is subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that
Respondent made or authorized statements which it knew or in the exercise of reasonable care
should have known to be untrue or misleading, as follows:

a.  Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's technician, Respondent Burger,
certified that the EGR system on the 2005 BMW 5-Series had passed the visual check portion of
the smog inspection. In fact, the vehicle is not equipped with an EGR system and that the EGR
system is not a required emission control system for the vehicle.

b.  Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's technician, Respondent Burger,
certified that the 2005 BMW 5-Series was equipped with a pulse type AIS pump when, in fact,
the vehicle is equipped with an electric AIS pump.

TWENTY-THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

46. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in
that Respondent failed to comply with section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows:
Respondent failed to ensure that the visual check of the emission control systems and devices on
the 2005 BMW 5-Series was performed properly, as set forth in paragraph 45 above.

"
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TWENTY-FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

47. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in
that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as
follows:

a.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (¢): Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the 2005 BMW 5-Series even though the
vehicle had not been inspected in accordance with section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (c¢): Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

permitted its technician, Respondent Burger, to enter false information into the EIS concerning
the 2005 BMW 5-Series, as set forth in paragraph 45 above.

c.  Section 3340.42: Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale failed to ensure

that the required smog tests were conducted on the 2005 BMW 5-Series in accordance with the

Bureau's specifications.

TWENTY-FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

48. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with
section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to properly perform
the visual check of the emission control systems and devices on the 2005 BMW 5-Series, as set
forth in paragraph 45 above.

1"
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TWENTY-SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
49. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with
provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a.  Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the 2005

BMW 5-Series in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and California
Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (c): Respondent entered false information into the EIS

concerning the 2005 BMW 5-Series, as set forth in paragraph 45 above.
c.  Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 2005
BMW 5-Series in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

VEHICLE INSPECTION: 2003 TOYOTA SEQUOIA

50. On April 9, 2011, Respondent Burger performed a smog inspection on a 2003 Toyota
Sequoia, License No. JPALMER, on behalf of Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale,
resulting in the issuance of electronic smog Certificate of Compliance No. WT697245C.

51. A representative of the Bureau reviewed test data from the Bureau’s VID, which
revealed that Burger entered “pass” for the EGR system during the visual check portion of the
smog inspection.

52.  On June 16, 2011, the representative inspected the vehicle using the VECI label and
found that the vehicle was not equipped with an EGR system and that the EGR system was not a
required emission control system for the vehicle.

TWENTY-SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)
53. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's registration is subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that

Respondent made or authorized a statement which it knew or in the exercise of reasonable care
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should have known to be untrue or misleading, as follows: Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr

Cb Rosedale's technician, Respondent Burger, certified that the EGR system on the 2003 Toyota
Sequoia had passed the visual check portion of the smog inspection. In fact, the vehicle is not
equipped with an EGR system and that the EGR system is not a required emission control system
for the vehicle.

TWENTY-EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

54. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in
that Respondent failed to comply with section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows:
Respondent failed to ensure that the visual check of the emission control systems and devices on
the 2003 Toyota Sequoia was performed properly, as set forth in paragraph 53 above.

TWENTY-NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

55. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in
that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as
follows:

a. Section 3340.35, subdivision (¢): Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the 2003 Toyota Sequoia even though the
vehicle had not been inspected in accordance with section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

permitted its technician, Respondent Burger, to enter false information into the EIS concerning
the 2003 Toyota Sequoia, as set forth in paragraph 53 above.
C. Section 3340.42: Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale failed to ensure

that the required smog tests were conducted on the 2003 Toyota Sequoia in accordance with the

Bureau's specifications.
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THIRTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE .

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

56. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with
section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to properly perform
the visual check of the emission control systems and devices on the 2003 Toyota Sequoia, as sct
forth in paragraph 53 above.

THIRTY-FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
57. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with
provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a.  Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the 2003

Toyota Sequoia in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and California
Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (c): Respondent entered false information into the EIS

concerning the 2003 Toyota Sequoia, as set forth in paragraph 53 above.
c.  Section 3340.42: Rcspondeht failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 2003
Toyota Sequoia in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

VEHICLE INSPECTION: 1995 SATURN SC

58.  On April 9, 2011, Respondent Burger performed a smog inspection on a 1995 Saturn
SC, License No. 3LKT062, on behalf of Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale,
resulting in the issuance of electronic smog Certificate of Compliance No. WT3847826C.

59. A representative of the Burcau reviewed test data from the Burcau’s VID, which
revealed that Burger entered “not applicable” for the LPFET test during the functional check
I/
"
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portion of the smog inspection. The representative obtained information showing that the LPFET

functional test was required for the vehicle.
60. On June 22, 2011, the representative inspected the vehicle and found that the LPFET
pinch point was accessible, indicating that the LPFET test could have been performed.

THIRTY-SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

61. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's registration is subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that
Respondent made or authorized a statement which it knew or in the exercise of reasonable care
should have known to be untrue or misleading, as follows: Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr
Co Rosedale's technician, Respondent Burger, certified that the LPFET functional test was not
applicable to the 1995 Saturn SC. In fact, the LPFET functional test was required for the vehicle.

THIRTY-THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

62. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in
that Respondent failed to comply with section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows:
Respondent failed to ensure that the functional check of the emission control devices and systems
was properly performed on the 1995 Saturn SC.

THIRTY-FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
63. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in
"

% Section 1.3.1 of the Bureau's August 2009 Smog Check Inspection Procedures Manual
states, in pertinent part, that " . . . [t]echnicians are prohibited from entering "Not Applicable" for
an emission control system that is in fact required for the vehicle undergoing inspection.”
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that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as
follows:

a.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (¢): Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the 1995 Saturn SC even though the
vehicle had not been inspected in accordance with section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

permitted its technician, Respondent Burger, to enter false information into the EIS concerning
the 1995 Saturn SC, as sct forth in paragraph 61 above.

c.  Section 3340.42: Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale failed to ensure
that the required smog tests were conducted on the 1995 Saturn SC in accordance with the
Bureau's specifications.

THIRTY-FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

64. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with
section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to properly perform
the functional check of the emission control devices and systems on the 1995 Saturn SC.

THIRTY-SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
65. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢), in that Respondent failed to comply with
provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a.  Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the 1995

Saturn SC in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and California Code
of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): Respondent entered false information into the EIS

concerning the 1995 Saturn SC, as set forth in paragraph 61 above.
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C. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 1995

Saturn SC in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

VEHICLE INSPECTION: 1990 CHEVROLET CAPRICE

66. On April 16, 2011, Respondent Burger ("Burger") performed a smog inspection on a
1990 Chevrolet Caprice, License No. 3CYKO021, on behalf of Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr
Co Rosedale, resulting in the issuance of electronic smog Certificate of Compliance No.
WT886848C.

67. A representative of the Bureau reviewed test data from the Bureau’s VID, which
revealed that Burger entered "pass" for both the carburetor and the pulse AIS during the visual
check portion of the smog inspection.

68. On June 22, 2011, the representative inspected the vehicle using the VECI label and
found that the vehicle was equipped with a throttle body fuel injection system, instead of a
carburetor, and a belt driven type AIS pump instead of a pulse AIS.

THIRTY-SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

69. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's registration is subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that
Respondent made or authorized statements which it knew or in the exercise of reasonable care
should have known to be untrue or misleading, as follows:

a.  Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's technician, Respondent Burger,
certified that the 1990 Chevrolet Caprice was equipped with a carburetor when, in fact, the
vehicle is equipped with a throttle body fuel injection system.

b.  Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's technician, Respondent Burger,
certified that the 1990 Chevrolet Caprice was equipped with a pulse type AIS pump. In fact, the
vehicle is equipped with a belt driven type AIS pump.

"
"
"
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THIRTY-EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

70. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Roseda]e;s smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in
that Respondent failed to comply with section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows:
Respondent failed to ensure that the visual check of the emission control systems and devices on
the 1990 Chevrolet Caprice were performed properly, as set forth in paragraph 69 above.

THIRTY-NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

71.  Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in
that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as
follows:

a.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (¢): Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the 1990 Chevrolet Caprice even though
the vehicle had not been inspected in accordance with section 3340.42.

b. Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

permitted its technician, Respondent Burger, to enter false information into the EIS concerning
the 1990 Chevrolet Caprice, as set forth in paragraph 69 above.
c.  Section 3340.42: Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale failed to ensure

that the required smog tests were conducted on the 1990 Chevrolet Caprice in accordance with

the Bureau's specifications.

FORTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
72. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with

section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to properly perform
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the visual check of the emission control systems and devices on the 1990 Chevrolet Caprice, as

set forth in paragraph 69 above.
FORTY-FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
73.  Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with
provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the 1990

Chevrolet Caprice in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and
California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): Respondent entered false information into the EIS

concerning the 1990 Chevrolet Caprice, as set forth in paragraph 69 above.

c. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 1990

Chevrolet Caprice in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

VEHICLE INSPECTION: 2001 CHEVROLET MONTE CARLO

74. On April 16, 2011, Respondent Burger ("Burger") performed a smog inspection on a
2001 Chevrolet Monte Carlo SS, License No. LINDALL, on behalf of Respondent One Stop
Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale, resulting in the issuance of electronic smog Certificate of Compliance
No. WT990301C.

75. A representative of the Bureau reviewed test data from the Bureau’s VID, which
revealed that Burger entered “pass” for the pulse AIS during the visual check portion of the smog
inspection. The representative obtained information showing that the vehicle was equipped with
an electronically driven type AIS pump.

76. OnJuly 18, 2011, the representative inspected the vehicle and observed that it was
equipped with an electronically driven type AIS pump.

"
1"
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FORTY-SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

77.  Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's registration is subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that
Respondent made or authorized a statement which it knew or in the exercise of reasonable care
should have known to be untrue or misleading, as follows: Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr
Co Rosedale's technician, Respondent Burger, certified that the 2001 Chevrolet Monte Carlo SS
was equipped with a pulse type AIS pump when, in fact, the vehicle is equipped with an electric
AIS pump.

FORTY-THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

78. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in
that Respondent failed to comply with section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows:
Respondent failed to ensure that the visual check of the emission control systems and devices on
the 2001 Chevrolet Monte Carlo SS was performed properly, as set forth in paragraph 77 above.

FORTY-FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

79. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in
that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as
follows:

a.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (c¢): Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the 2001 Chevrolet Monte Carlo SS even
though the vehicle had not been inspected in accordance with section 3340.42.

"
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b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (c): Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

permitted its technician, Respondent Burger, to enter false information into the EIS concerning
the 2001 Chevrolet Monte Carlo SS, as set forth in paragraph 77 above.

c.  Section 3340.42: Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale failed to ensure
that the required smog tests were conducted on the 2001 Chevrolet Monte Carlo SS in accordance
with the Bureau's specifications.

FORTY-FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

80. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with
section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to properly perform
the visual check of the emission control systems and devices on the 2001 Chevrolet Monte Carlo
SS, as set forth in paragraph 77 above.

FORTY-SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
81. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with
provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the 2001

Chevrolet Monte Carlo SS in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and
California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (c): Respondent entered false information into the EIS

concerning the 2001 Chevrolet Monte Carlo SS, as set forth in paragraph 77 above.

c.  Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 2001

Chevrolet Monte Carlo SS in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.
1/
1/
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VEHICLE INSPECTION: 1994 GMC C3500 SIERRA

82. On April 30, 2011, Respondent Burger ("Burger") performed a smog inspection on a
1994 GMC C3500 Sierra, License No. 4Y26455, on behalf of Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr
Co Rosedale, resulting in the issuance of electronic smog Certificate of Compliance No.
WV091450C.

83. A representative of the Bureau reviewed test data from the Bureau’s VID, which
revealed that Burger entered "pass" for both the carburetor and the pulse AIS during the visual
check portion of the smog inspection, and “not applicable" for the LPFET test during the
functional check. Later, the representative obtained information showing that the LPFET
functional test was required for the vehicle.

84. OnJune 1, 2011, the representative inspected the vehicle using the VECI label and
found that the vehicle was equipped with a throttle body fuel injection system and not a
carburetor. The representative also found that the vehicle was not equipped with an AIS system
and that the AIS system was not a required emission control system for the vehicle.

FORTY-SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

85. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's registration is subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that
Respondent made or authorized statements which it knew or in the exercise of reasonable care
should have known to be untrue or misleading, as follows:

a. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's technician, Respondent Burger,
certified that the 1994 GMC C3500 Sierra was equipped with a carburetor when, in fact, the
vehicle is equipped with a throttle body fuel injection system.

b.  Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's technician, Respondent Burger,
certified that the 1994 GMC C3500 Sierra was equipped with a pulse type AIS pump. In fact, the
vehicle is not equipped with an AIS system and the AIS system is not a required emission control
system for the vehicle.

I
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c.  Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's technician, Respondent Burger,

certified that the LPFET functional test was not applicable to the 1994 GMC C3500 Sierra. In
fact, the LPFET functional test was required for the vehicle.

FORTY-EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

86. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in
that Respondent failed to comply with section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows:
Respondent failed to ensure that the visual and functional che‘cks of the emission control systems
and devices on the 1994 GMC C3500 Sierra were performed properly, as set forth in paragraph
85 above.

FORTY-NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

87. Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale's smog check station license is
subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢), in
that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as
follows:

a.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (¢): Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the 1994 GMC C3500 Sierra even though
the vehicle had not been inspected in accordance with section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale

permitted its technician, Respondent Burger, to enter false information into the EIS concerning
the 1994 GMC C3500 Sierra, as set forth in paragraph 85 above.

c.  Section 3340.42: Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale failed to ensure

that the required smog tests were conducted on the 1994 GMC C3500 Sierra in accordance with
the Bureau's specifications.
1
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FIFTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

88. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with
section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to properly perform
the visual and functional checks of the emission control systems and devices on the 1994 GMC
C3500 Sierra, as set forth in paragraph 85 above.

FIFTY-FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
89. Respondent Burger’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with
provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a.  Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the 1994

GMC C3500 Sierra in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and
California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): Respondent entered false information into the EIS

concerning the 1994 GMC C3500 Sierra, as set forth in paragraph 85 above.

c.  Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 1994

GMC C3500 Sierra in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION

90. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent Elizabeth
L. Burger, Complainant alleges as follows: On or about January 23, 2009, the Bureau issued
Citation No. M09-0860 against Respondent for violations of Health & Saf. Code section 44032
(qualified technicians shall perform tests of emission control systems and devices in accordance
with Health & Saf. Code section 44012); and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section
(“Regulation™) 3340.30, subdivision (a) (qualified technicians shall inspect, test and repair

vehicles in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035 and Regulation
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3340.42). On or about January 14, 2009, Respondent issued a certificate of compliance to a
Bureau undercover vehicle with the ignition timing adjusted beyond specifications. Respondent
was directed to complete an 8 hour training course and to submit proof of completion to the
Bureau within 30 days from receipt of the citation. Respondent completed the training on
February 22, 2009.

OTHER MATTERS

91. Pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the Director may
suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this
state by Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale upon a finding that Respondent has, or
is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of the laws and regulations pertaining to
an automotive repair dealer.

92. Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Station License
Number RC 182674, issued to Respondent One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale, is revoked or
suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be
likewise revoked or suspended by the Director.

93. Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License Number EA 148826, issued to Respondent Elizabeth L. Burger, is revoked or
suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be
likewise revoked or suspended by the Director.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

1.  Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD
182674, issued to One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale;

2. Revoking or suspending any other automotive repair dealer registration issued to One
Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale;

3. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Station License Number RC 182674, issued to

One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale,
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4.  Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of One Stop Smog & Rpr Co. Rosedale;

5. Revoking or suspending Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number
EA 148826, issued to Elizabeth L. Burger;

6.  Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Elizabeth L. Burger;

7. Ordering One Stop Smog & Rpr Co Rosedale and Elizabeth L. Burger to pay the
Director of Consumer Affairs the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this
case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3;

8. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: 2)8[ra MW /L’AJ/

SMERRY MEHL 7 !
hief

Bureau of Automotive Repair

Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California

Complainant

LA2011505852
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